ORDINANCE NO. 8485-26

AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA AND LOCAL 1331, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, COUNCIL 31, FOR THE TERM BEGINNING APRIL 1, 1983

WHEREAS, an Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois (the "City") and Local 1331, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 31 (the "Union") was duly entered into between the City and the Union on March 29, 1983; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.1 of the said Agreement provides that the said Agreement may be reopened for the purpose of negotiating salaries to be paid for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985, upon either party giving notice to the other in writing at least sixty (60) days prior to July 1, 1984; and

WHEREAS, notice as provided in Section 8.1 was duly given by the Union; and

WHEREAS, the duly authorized representatives of the City and the Union have met for the purpose of negotiating in good faith an Amendment to the Agreement for salaries to be paid for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Amendment to Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois and Local 1331, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council 31, a copy of which said Amendment to Agreement is attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said Amendment to Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

- 1 -

PASSED by the City Council this I_{at} day of O

1984.

Ruth okens.

APPROVED by the Mayor this $\underline{\mathcal{S}^{5}}$ day of ____

1984.

Markland, Mayor

THIS IS THE ATTACHMENT WHICH IS REFERRED TO IN ORDINANCE NO. ______ AND IS INCORPORATED THEREIN BY REFERENCE.

Ruth S. Brooken Q ctober & Date

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section 8.1 of the Agreement between the City of Urbana and the American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Council #31, Local 1331, dated March 29, 1983, the parties hereby amend said Agreement by adding the following to be effective for the period July 1, 1984 to June 30, 1985:

A. Section 8.1

Pursuant to said section providing that the Agreement may be reopened for the purpose of negotiating salaries for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985, the parties have agreed to increase the hourly rates for each bargaining unit position by twenty-four cents (24¢) per hour, retroactive to July 1, 1984, for all employees on the payroll as of the date hereof, and to increase the annual base salary in effect on June 30, 1984 for each such position by three percent (3.0%) effective November 16, 1984. Salaries for the period July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1985 shall be paid according to Sections B.4 and B.5 of Appendix B attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

B. Section B.4 Effective July 1, 1984 through and including November 15, 1984:

Position	*Annual Base	Hourly
Mechanic	19,510	9.380
Equipment Operator	18,100	8.702
Electrician I	18,100	8.702
Auto Service Person	18,100	8.702
Arbor Technician	18,100	8.702
Animal Control Warden	17,586	8.455
Maintenance Worker	17,075	8.209
Meter Maintenance Person	17,075	8.209

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures

this day of

1984.

RATIFIED: SEPTEMBER 24, 1984

Mark & For President, Local 1331

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

, 1984

CITY OF URBANA

BY: Jeffrey T. Markland, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard Corpre Negotiating Committee

Bill Which Negotiating Committee

Aim Thiffy Negotiating Committee

Negotiating Committee

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk